The estimates of premium and claim liabilities are therefore sensitive to the various
factors and uncertainties. The establishment of technical provisions is an inherently
uncertain process. As a consequence of this uncertainty, the eventual cost of
premium settlement and claim liabilities can vary from the initial estimates.

Sensitivity analysis

An analysis of the sensitivity around the various scenarios provide an indication of
the adequacy of the Branch’s estimation process in respect of its insurance
contracts. The tables presented below demonstrate the sensitivity of insured liability
estimates to the particular movements in the estimation process assumptions used.
Certain assumptions can be expected to impact the liabilities more than others, and
consequently a greater degree of sensitivity to these variables may be expected.

The analysis below has been prepared for a change in one variable with all other
variables remaining constant and ignores changes in values of the related assets.

(i) Claim liabilities

2020

Change in
assumptions

Impact on
gross claim

liabilities

Impact on
net claim
liabilities

Net impact
on profit

before tax
Increase/

(decrease)

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Ultimate Loss Ratio (all

classes)
+5% 16,563 14,476 (14,476)

-5% (16,563) (14,476) 14,476
Indirect Claim Handling

Expenses
+1% 605 600 (600)

-1% (605) (600) 600

Provision for Adverse
Deviation

+5% 3,102 2,401 (2,401)
-5% (3,102) (2,401) 2,401

2019

Change in
assumptions

Impact on

gross claim
liabilities

Impact on
net claim
liabilities

Net impact on
loss before

tax (Increase)/
decrease

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Ultimate Loss Ratio (all

classes)
+5% 12,481 11,056 (11,056)

-5% (12,481) (11,056) 11,056
Indirect Claim Handling

Expenses
+1% 512 508 (508)

-1% (512) (508) 508

Provision for Adverse
Deviation

+5% 2,967 2,355 (2,355)
-5% (2,967) (2,355) 2,355

Great American Insurance Company

(Incorporated in the United States of America)

Singapore Branch

-  27  -

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2020

3.  Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions (cont’d)

3.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty and assumptions (cont’d)

(c) Valuation of general insurance contract liabilities (cont’d)

(i) Claim liabilities (cont’d)

The key assumptions considered in the sensitivity analysis of claims
reported and loss adjustment expenses and claims incurred but not reported
include ultimate loss ratio, indirect claim handling expenses and provision
for adverse deviation.

(ii) Premium liabilities

2020

Change in
assumptions

Impact on
gross

premium
liabilities

Impact on

net
premium
liabilities

Net impact on
profit before

tax
Increase/

(decrease)
 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Expected Loss Ratio (all

classes)
+5% 733 1,291 (1,291)
-5% – (884) 884

Indirect Claim Handling
Expenses

+1% 41 196 (196)

-1% – (196) 196
Policy Maintenance

Expenses
+1% 109 337 (337)

-1% – (337) 337
Provision for Adverse

Deviation
+5% 544 891 (891)

-5% – (702) 702

2019

Change in
assumptions

Impact on
gross

premium
liabilities

Impact on

net
premium
liabilities

Net impact on
loss before tax

(Increase)/
decrease

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Expected Loss Ratio (all

classes)
+5% 1,672 1,401 (1,401)
-5% (802) (1,401) 1,401

Indirect Claim Handling
Expenses

+1% 226 223 (223)

-1% (226) (223) 223
Policy Maintenance

Expenses
+1% 353 349 (349)

-1% (314) (349) 349
Provision for Adverse

Deviation
+5% 1,245 1,000 (1,000)

-5% (760) (1,000) 1,000

The key assumptions considered in the sensitivity analysis of unearned
premiums and unexpired portion of premiums include expected loss ratio,
indirect claim handling expenses, policy maintenance expenses and
provision for adverse deviation.

Great American Insurance Company

(Incorporated in the United States of America)

Singapore Branch

-  28  -

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2020

3.  Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions (cont’d)

3.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty and assumptions (cont’d)

[…]

exposures

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

SGD  32,478 62,811 7,495 773 (1,396) (3,158) (20,012) (2,460) 76,531
USD 23,557 19,478 25,903 1,127 (8,674) (327) (47,728) – 13,336
MYR – – – – – – (72) – (72)
IDR – – 17 – – – (3) – 14
PHP – – – – – – (202) – (202)
AED – – – – – – (61) – (61)
EUR – – – – – – (3) – (3)
KRW – – – – – – (447) – (447)
THB – – – – – – – – –
TWD – – – – – – (69) – (69)

 56,035 82,289 33,415 1,900 (10,070) (3,485) (68,597) (2,460) 89,027

Great American Insurance Company

(Incorporated in the United States of America)

Singapore Branch

-  51  -

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2020

23. Financial and insurance risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

23.4 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Branch's profit/(loss) before tax to a
reasonably possible change in exchange rates of the following currencies against the functional
currency of the Branch, Singapore Dollars (S$).
 Profit before tax

Increase/
(decrease)

Loss before tax
Decrease/
(increase)

 2020 2019
 S$’000 S$’000
USD/SGD

Strengthened 5%  1,149 667
Weakened 5%  (1,149) (667)

MYR/SGD
Strengthened 5%  (4) (4)
Weakened 5%  4 4

IDR/SGD
Strengthened 5%  (1) 1
Weakened 5%  1 (1)

PHP/SGD

Strengthened 5%  (14) (10)
Weakened 5%  14 10

CNY/SGD
Strengthened 5%  (3) –
Weakened 5%  3 –

AED/SGD

Strengthened 5%  (5) (3)
Weakened 5%  5 3

KRW/SGD
Strengthened 5%  (38) (22)
Weakened 5%  38 22

TWD/SGD
Strengthened 5%  (118) (3)
Weakened 5%  118 3

Great American Insurance Company

(Incorporated in the United States of America)

Singapore Branch

-  52  -

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2020

23. Financial and insurance risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

23.5  Fair value measurements

The following table presents assets measured at fair value and classified by level of the following
fair value measurement hierarchy:

(i) Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the

Branch can access at the measurement date;